
SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB 
COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2021

A MEETING of the SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE will be held on 

WEDNESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2021 at 3.00 pm. The Chairman has directed that this meeting 

will be conducted in accordance with Section 43 of the Local Government in Scotland Act 

2003 and will be accessed remotely by all Members via MS TEAMS.  The meeting will be live 

streamed to the public and a link will be on the Council website.

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

4 February 2021

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 3 - 6) 2 mins

Minute of 9 December 2020 to be approved (copy attached).
5. Financial Monitoring Report for 9 months to 31 December 2020 (Pages 

7 - 18)
10 mins

Consider report by Executive Director Finance & Regulatory (copy attached).
6. Property update 10 mins

Consider verbal update by Estates Surveyor.
7. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

8. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

9. Items likely to be taken in private 

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 

Public Document Pack



on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant Paragraphs  of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.”

10. Minute (Pages 19 - 20) 2 mins

Private minute of 9 December 2020 to be approved (copy attached).

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors G. Edgar (Chairman), C. Cochrane, E. Thornton-Nicol 
and Community Councillor T. Combe.

Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Walling   01835 826504
Email:- fwalling@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the SELKIRK 
COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 
conducted remotely by Microsoft Teams Live 
Event on Wednesday, 9 December 2020 at 
3.00 pm

Present:- Councillors G. Edgar (Chairman), C. Cochrane and E. Thornton-Nicol (from 
para 3.2)

Apologies:- Community Councillor T. Combe

In Attendance:- Treasury Business Partner (S. Halliday), Solicitor (J. Webster), Estates 
Surveyor (T. Hill), Property Officer (F. Scott), Democratic Services Officer (F. 
Walling).

1. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of 2 September 2020. 

DECISION 
APPROVED the Minute for signature by the Chairman.

2. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT FOR 6 MONTHS TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Executive Director Finance & 
Regulatory providing the details of income and expenditure for the Selkirk Common Good 
Fund for the six months to 30 September 2020, a full year projected out-turn for 2020/21, 
and projected balance sheet values as at 31 March 2021.  Treasury Business Partner, 
Sara Halliday, highlighted the main points of the report and appendices.   Appendix 1 
provided the projected income and expenditure position for 2020/21.  This showed a 
projected deficit of £44,426 for the year.  A total of £5,540 in grants and donations had 
been paid out to date.  Appendix 2 of the report, provided a projected balance sheet value 
as at 31 March 2021 showing a projected decrease in the reserves of £133,727.  A 
breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected rental income for 2020/21 and 
actual property expenditure to 30 September 2020 was shown in Appendix 3 to the report. 
Appendix 4 showed the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund to 30 
September 2020. The report explained that the fund has had a 7.91% unrealised loss in 
market value since investment, largely due to continued volatility in investment markets.  
Overall, however, taking account of the income received the fund had achieved a return of 
4.83% since investment in February 2018.  

DECISION
NOTED within the appendices to the report the:-

(a) projected income and expenditure for 2020/21 in Appendix 1;

(b) projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021 in Appendix 2;

(c) summary of the property portfolio in Appendix 3; and

(d) current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund in 
Appendix 4.

3. APPLICATIONS FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
Page 3

Agenda Item 4



3.1 Selkirk Mini Hockey
There had been circulated copies of an application from Selkirk Ladies Hockey Club 
Youth Development (Selkirk Mini Hockey) for a grant of £250 to cover the extra expenses 
incurred due to Covid-19.  It was explained that Selkirk mini hockey club had been 
running for over 50 years, coaching hockey to primary aged children in Selkirk and the 
surrounding valley communities.  In order to follow Scottish Hockey’s guidelines ‘Return to 
safe play’ it was explained that the club was required to sanitise all equipment prior to and 
after training, provide hand sanitiser for use of both coaches and players and have full 
PPE in the event of injury to any player.  The amount requested was to cover the initial 
cost of purchasing sprayers, sanitisers and PPE and ongoing expenses the club would 
have, to continue to provide hockey safely under current guidelines. Members commented 
on the importance of the club to the young people of Selkirk and approved the application 
in full.

DECISION
AGREED to grant funding of £250 to Selkirk Ladies Hockey Club Youth 
Development (Selkirk Mini Hockey).

MEMBER
Councillor Cochrane declared an interest in the following application, considered in 3.2 
below, in terms of Section 5 of the Councillors Code of Conduct and did not take part in 
the discussion or decisio
[...]
event of the Selkirk Community Chapter ceasing to operate, Selkirk Common Good 
Fund Sub Committee would be consulted about where the trishaw would be sent for 
continuing use.  Members also asked that the group continued to seek other funding 
sources to enable their funding target to be met and the project to be fully implemented. 

DECISION
AGREED to grant funding of £8,450 to Cycling without Age – Scotland: Selkirk 
Community Chapter for the purchase of a trishaw, subject to:-

(a) a stipulation that, in the event of the Selkirk Community Chapter ceasing to 
operate, Selkirk Common Good Fund Sub Committee would be consulted 
about where the trishaw would be sent for continuing use; and

Page 4



(b) the understanding that Selkirk Community Chapter continued to seek other 
funding sources to meet their target and to enable the project to be fully 
implemented.

4. SOLAR ARRAY STUDY 
There had been circulated copies of a request to Selkirk Common Good Fund Sub 
Committee from Selkirk Regeneration for consent to apply for an Enablement Grant from 
Community Energy Scotland for a basic feasibility study into the installation of an array of 
solar panels on an identified piece of land to the south and below the Rig.  The piece of 
land in question was shown on an accompanying map and was within the holding of 
Smedheugh Farm, owned by the Common Good. Mr Lawrence Robertson was in 
attendance at the meeting to represent Selkirk Regeneration and to provide further 
information.   One of Selkirk Regeneration’s key ambitions was to encourage better use of 
renewable energy in the community.  Sustainable Selkirk was set up to assist residents to 
reduce energy in their homes, with a former shop at 5 Tower Street being renovated to 
provide a community hub and energy advice centre.  Opportunities in and close to Selkirk, 
for generation of renewable energy and low carbon transport, were investigated in co-
operation with Community Energy Scotland through one of their programmes called 
Community Energy Futures.  The ideas were discussed at an open meeting held in 
Selkirk at the end of October 2019.  From this meeting, key proposals were identified for 
development.  A second community meeting was scheduled for the end of March 2020 
but had to be cancelled due to the Covid-19 outbreak. Research suggested opportunities 
for solar power in the form of a ground array of panels located away from normal public 
view on Common Good land at the Rig.  Should the study suggest the project would be 
feasible Selkirk Regeneration would be eligible to apply for funding to develop the 
proposal.  Members were supportive of the proposal and agreed to give consent as 
landowner for the feasibility study to be carried out.  It was noted that, should the project 
be implemented, any income generated would come to the Common Good Fund as 
landowner.  The Solicitor advised that, should the study suggest the project was feasible 
there would need to be a consultation process under the terms of the Community 
Empowerment Act.  The Estates Surveyor confirmed that the tenant of Smedheugh Farm 
had been informed that the proposal was being discussed.

DECISION
AGREED to consent, as landowner, for a feasibility study to be carried out for the 
installation of a ground array of solar panels on an identified piece of land to the 
south and below the Rig.

5. PROPERTY UPDATE 
With reference to the Briefing Note which had been circulated, the Estates Surveyor, 
Tricia Hill and Property Officer, Frank Scott, gave an update:  

5.1 Green Hut
The works to the Green Hut were now complete.  Councillor Edgar asked about the 
intruder alarm which was apparently not working.  Ms Hill said that she would check the 
lease and advise Mr Scott if it was the responsibility of the Common Good so that it could 
be repaired.

DECISION
AGREED to request the Property Officer to arrange repair of the Intruder Alarm at 
the Green Shed if the responsibility of the Common Good.

5.
[...]
5.4 Replacement of Electricity Poles
With reference to paragraph 6.7 of the Private Minute of 2 September 2020, Ms Hill 
reported that the new pole on Riverside Road was no longer required.

DECISION
NOTED

6. ITEMS LIKELY TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

PRIVATE BUSINESS

7. MINUTE 
The private section of the Minute of 2 September 2020 was approved.

8. PROPERTY UPDATE 
Members considered a briefing note by the Estates Surveyor giving an update in respect 
of private property business.  

The meeting concluded at 4.20 pm  

Page 6



Selkirk Common Good Sub Committee – 10 February 2021

MONITORING REPORT FOR 9 MONTHS TO 31 DECEMBER 2020 
AND PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/22

Report by Executive Director, Finance & Regulatory
SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE

10 FEBRUARY 2021

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides the details of the income and expenditure for 
the Selkirk Common Good Fund for the nine months to 31 December 
2020, a full year projected out-turn for 2020/21, projected balance 
sheet values as at 31 March 2021 and proposed budget for 
2021/22.

1.2 Appendix 1 provides the projected income and expenditure position for 
2020/21.  This shows a projected deficit of £40,208 for the year, which is 
slightly lower than the deficit figure reported at the 9 December 2020 
meeting, due to an improvement in the return on the Aegon Investment 
Fund.

1.3 Appendix 2 provides a projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021.  
It shows a projected decrease in the reserves of £129,509.

1.4 Appendix 3a provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 
projected rental income and net return for 2020/21 and actual property 
income to 31 December 2020.

1.5 Appendix 3b provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 
projected property expenditure for 2020/21 and actual property expenditure 
to 31 December 2020.

1.6 Appendix 4 provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 
projected property valuations at 31 March 2021.

1.7 Appendix 5 shows the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment 
Fund to 31 December 2020.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Common Good Fund Sub-Committee:

(a) Agrees the projected income and expenditure for 2020/21 in 
Appendix 1 as the revised budget for 2020/21;

(b) Agrees the proposed budget for 2021/22 as shown in 
Appendix 1;

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Selkirk Common Good Sub Committee – 10 February 2021

(c) Notes that expenditure is exceeding income for 2020/21 and 
2021/22 and agrees to review expenditure plans to ensure 
that investments and reserves are not inadvertently eroded;

(d) Notes the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021 
in Appendix 2; 

(e) Notes the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 
and 4; and

(f) Notes the current position of the Aegon Asset Management 
Investment Fund in Appendix 5.

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 This report provides the Committee with financial information for the period 
to 31 December 2020, projections to 31 March 2021 and proposed budgets 
for 2021/22.  The report also contains a projected balance sheet for the 
Common Good Fund as at 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2022.

4 FINANCIAL POSITION 2020/21

4.1 Appendix 1 provides detail on income and expenditure for the 2020/21 
financial year.  The projected net position for the year is a deficit of 
£40,208.  Also included is the proposed budget for 2021/22.

4.2 Income & Expenditure – Property Income

Rental income for 2020/21 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3a, with Appendix 3a 
detailing the projected annual rental income by individual property.  Actual 
income is reported on a cash basis until the year end with quarter 4 reports 
incorporating any annual adjustments for prepayments and accruals.

4.3 Income & Expenditure – Non-Property Related Income

(a) The projected outturn position shows an amount of £50 relating to 
interest receivable on cash held by SBC.  Also included are dividends 
from the Common Good Funds investment in Aegon Asset Management 
amounting to £9,491, with the revised projection estimated at 4.5% 
return.  As a result of the market value dropping due to the impact of 
the COVID-19, this projected 4.5% return is less than the overall 5% 
target and the monthly distribution profile projections provided by 
Aegon, but is an improvement on the original 2.5% budgeted return.

(b) Included within other income is a rebate from Aegon Asset Management  
of £105 which, along with the £55 received in March 2020, has been re-
invested to purchase an additional 163 units.

       
4.4 Income & Expenditure – Property Expenditure

(a) The property expenditure for 2020/21 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3b, 
with Appendix 3b detailing the projected property expenditure by 
individual property.  Actual expenditure is reported on a cash basis 
until the year end with quarter 4 reports incorporating any annual 
adjustments for prepayments and accruals.  

Page 8



Selkirk Common Good Sub Committee – 10 February 2021

(b) The total proposed budget for 2021/22 is shown in Appendix 1.

(c) Appendices 3a and 3b now show a full breakdown of the proposed 
budget for property rental and repairs for 2021/22. These will be 
revised as further information is received.

4.5 Income & Expenditure – Grants & Other Donations

The grants and other donations approved and distributed to 31 March 2021, 
are shown below:

Grant Recipients Approved £

2,540
750

2,250
250

5,790

1,500
8,450

Approved and Paid to 31 December 2020
Ettrick Forest Bowling Club
Blooming Selkirk
Selkirk Common Riding Trust
Selkirk Ladies Hockey Club Youth Development
Total Paid to 31 March 2021

Approved but not paid
Selkirk Musical Theatre Group (see Note(a) below)
Cycling Without Age (see Note (b) below)

2020/21 Budget

(Unallocated)/Overallocated Budget 

02/07/20
02/07/20
27/08/20
09/12/20

02/07/20
09/12/20

15,740

24,560

(8,820)

(a) Grant approved subject to the condition that, under COVID-19 
restrictions, should the production not go ahead then the grant will not 
be paid out.

(b) Grant approved subject to the condition that, they continue to source 
other forms of grant funding and the CGF be consulted on any future 
disposals.

4.6 Income & Expenditure – Depreciation Charge

The projected depreciation charge for the year is £110,081. This is not a 
cash transaction and is off-set by a corresponding contribution from the 
Revaluation Reserve at the end of the year.  

4.7 Appendix 2 provides the balance sheet value to 31 March 2020, the 
projected movement in year and a projected balance as at 31 March 2021; 
along with projected balance to 31 March 2022.

4.8 Balance Sheet – Fixed Assets

All fixed assets of the Common Good Fund are revalued every 5 years as 
part of the Council’s rolling programme.  The fixed assets were revalued at 
1 April 2019.  Appendix 4 shows the values of the individual properties at 
31 March 2020, projected depreciation charges 2020/21 and projected 
value at 31 March 2021; along with projected value at 31 March 2022.  

Page 9



Selkirk Common Good Sub Committee – 10 February 2021

4.9 Balance Sheet –Investment Fund

(a) The fund has a 0.61% unrealised loss in market value since investment, 
largely due to continued volatility in investment markets.  Overall, 
however, taking account of the income received the fund has achieved a 
return of 14.09% since investment in February 2018.

4.10 Balance Sheet – Cash Balance

The projected cash held by the fund is £10,275 at 31 March 2021 and is 
detailed below:

Cash Balance £
Opening Balance at 1 April 2020
Projected surplus/(deficit) for year from I&E Statement
Net Cash Movement in
[...]
ore sustainable in the 
future.

5.5 Carbon Management

There are no effects on carbon emissions arising from the proposals 
contained in this report.

5.6 Rural Proofing

There are no effects on rural proofing arising from the proposals contained 
in this report.

5.7 Changes to Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation

There are no changes required to the Scheme of Administration or Scheme 
of Delegation arising from the proposals contained in this report.

6 CONSULTATION

6.1 The Chief Legal Officer (including as Monitoring Officer), the Chief Officer 
Audit and Risk, Service Director HR, Communications and the Clerk to the 
Council have been consulted and their appropriate comments have been 
incorporated into this report.

Approved by

David Robertson  Signature ………………………………….
Executive Director, Finance & Regulatory  

Author(s)
Kirsty Robb
Sara Halliday

Pensions & Investments Manager - Tel: 01835 825249
Treasury Business Partner - Tel: 01835 824000 Extn5854

Background Papers:  
Previous Minute Reference:  Selkirk Common Good Committee 9 December 2020

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  We can also give information on 
other language translations as well as providing additional copies.

Contact us at Pension & Investments, Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
Melrose, TD6 0SA. 
Tel: 01835 824000 Fax: 01835 825166 
Email: t&cteam@scotborders.gov.uk

Page 11



Selkirk Common Good Sub Committee – 10 February 2021

SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND APPENDIX 1

PROJECTED INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 2020/21 AND 2021/22
Actuals 

at 
31/12/20

£

Full Year 
Approved 

Budget 
2020/21

£

Full Year
Projected
Out-turn
2020/21

£

Full Year
Projected

Over/
(Under)

Spend
2020/21

£

Full Year 
Proposed 
Budget 

2021/22

£

Para 
Ref

Commentary

(85,473)

0
(5,838)

0
(105)

(62,656)

(50)
 (5,273)

0
(260)

(62,656)

(50)
 (9,491)

0
(260)

(4,218)

(62,556)

(50)
(9,49
[...]
,040,750
36,000

699,598
0

25,422
31,400

117,858
9,000
1,000

35,000
22,500

3,250
88,000

1,000
0

40,000
0
0
0

109,800
0

0
32,000

750

0
0
0

Total 3,900,892 110,081 3,790,811 110,081 3,680,730

Page 16



Selkirk Common Good Sub Committee – 10 February 2021

Fixed Assets –
Moveable Assets

Net Book 
Value at 

31/03/21

£

Net Book 
Value at 

31/03/22

£
Provosts Badge & Chain
Treasurer’s Badge & Chain
Baillies Badges & Chains
Burgess  Cup
Burgess Roll
Silver Arrow Display Case
Haining Painting

0
0
0
0
0

1,500
0

0
0
0
0
0

1,500
0

Total 1,500 1,500

Page 17



Selkirk Common Good Sub Committee – 10 February 2021

SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND APPENDIX 5

INVESTMENTS EXTERNALLY MANAGED
Cost of Investment Units £

Aegon Asset Management Investment (February 2018)
Aegon Asset Management Investment (March 2018)
Aegon Asset Management Investment  (August 2018)
Aegon Asset Management Disinvestment (March 2019)
Aegon Fund Rebate – (2018-2019)
Aegon Asset Management Disinvestment (June 2019)
Aegon Fund Rebate – (2019-2020)
Aegon Fund Rebate – (2020-2021)

168,040
46,331
69,335

(37,216)
290

(36,052)
184
163

181,938
50,000
75,000

(40,294)
313

(39,033)
204
160

Total Invested to 31 December 2020 211,075 228,288

Value of Investment £
31 March 2018
30 June 2018
30 September
31 December 2018
31 March 2019
30 June 2019
30 September 2019
31 December 2019
31 March 2020
30 June 2020
30 September 2020
31 December 2020

231,938
229,977
305,525
288,700
269,040
233,639
233,827
241,751
193,744
208,945
214,631
227,117

Increase/(Decrease) from Total Cash Invested (1,171)

Return on Investment from inception Capital Return
%

Total Return
%

to 31 March 2018
to 31 March 2019
to 31 March 2020
to 30 June 2020
to 30 September 2020
to 31 December 2020

-0.30
+3.86
-15.16
-8.52
-7.91
-0.61

+9.41
-5.98

+2.76
+4.83

+14.09

Page 18



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Financial Monitoring Report for 9 mon

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
SELKIRK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the SELKIRK 
COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 
conducted remotely by Microsoft Teams Live 
Event on Wednesday, 10 February 2021 at 
3.00 pm

Present:- Councillors G. Edgar (Chairman), C. Cochrane and Community Councillor 
T. Combe

Apologies:- Councillor E. Thornton-Nicol
In Attendance:- Treasury Business Partner (S. Halliday), Solicitor (J. Webster), Estates 

Surveyor (T. Hill), Democratic Services Officer (F. Walling).

1. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of 9 December 2020. 

DECISION 
APPROVED the Minute for signature by the Chairman.

2. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT FOR 9 MONTHS TO 31 DECEMBER 2020 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Executive Director Finance & 
Regulatory providing details of income and expenditure for the Selkirk Common Good 
Fund for the nine months to 31 December 2020, a full year projected out-turn for 2020/21,  
projected balance sheet values as at 31 March 2021 and proposed budget for 2021/22.  
Treasury Business Partner, Sara Halliday, highlighted the main points of the report and 
appendices and provided further information in response to Members’ questions.   
Appendix 1 to the report provided the projected income and expenditure position for 
2020/21.  This showed a projected deficit of £40,208 for the year which was slightly lower 
than the deficit figure reported at the 9 December 2020 meeting, due to an improvement 
in the return on the Aegon Investment Fund.  Details of grants and donations provided by 
the Common Good Fund were provided in a table within the report. Appendix 1 also 
provided the proposed budget for 2021/22.  Appendix 2 of the report, provided a projected 
balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021 showing a projected decrease in the reserves of 
£129,509.  A breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected rental income and net 
return for 2020/21 and actual property income to 31 December 2020 was shown in 
Appendix 3a whilst Appendix 3b provided a breakdown of the property portfolio 
expenditure for 2020/21 and actual property expenditure to 31 December 2020. Appendix 
4 provided a breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected property valuations at 
31 March 2021. The value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund to 31 
December 2020 was shown in Appendix 5 to the report. The fund had a 0.61% unrealised 
loss in market value since investment, largely due to continued volatility in investment 
markets.  Overall, however, taking account of the income received the fund had achieved 
a return of 14.09% since investment in February 2018.

DECISION

(a) AGREED:-

(i) the projected income and expenditure for 2020/21 in Appendix 1 to 
the report as the revised budget for 2020/21; and

(ii) the proposed budget for 2021/22 as shown in Appendix 1.



 
(b) NOTED within the appendices to the report:-

(i) that expenditure was exceeding income for 2020/21 and 2021/22 and 
agreed to review expenditure plans to ensure that investments and 
reserves were not inadvertently eroded: 

(ii) the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021 in Appendix 2;

(iii) the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 4; and

(iv) the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment 
Fund in Appendix 5.

3. PROPERTY UPDATE 
With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of 9 December 2020 and paragraph 8 of the 
private Minute of that meeting, the Estates Surveyor, Tricia Hill, gave a verbal update on 
property issues.  Members were advised that purchase orders had been raised to 
contractors for all of the works approved by Members at the last meeting.  Due to Covid 
restrictions progress had been severely hampered but some works had been attended to, 
including work to the roof on building 3 at Linglie Farm and some of the works at 
Smedheugh Farm. The works at Victoria Hall had not yet started due the lockdown.  With 
regard to the request at the last meeting regarding repair of the Intruder Alarm at the 
Green Shed, Members were referred to an email from the Property Officer advising that 
the cost of installation of a suitable new alarm would be £150 with an ongoing monitoring 
charge of £120 per annum. In discussing the charges quoted, Members asked Ms Hill to 
bring back information about the type of alarms installed and monitoring arrangements 
used for alarms in other Council-owned buildings.  Mr Combe advised that there had been 
a recent pipe burst at the Green Shed.  This had been repaired and the contents of the 
shed were being dried out.  In further discussion on property matters, attention was drawn 
to a problem with the heating in the Victoria Hall.  Ms Hill agreed to investigate this.

DECISION

(a) NOTED the property update.

(b) AGREED to request that the Estates Surveyor:

(i)    provide further information on security alarms used in other Council  
buildings to inform a decision on replacement of the alarm in the Green 
Shed; and 

(ii)   arrange for the heating system in the Victoria Hall to be checked.

4. ITEMS LIKELY TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

PRIVATE BUSINESS

5. MINUTE 
The private section of the Minute of 9 December 2020 was approved.

The meeting concluded at 3.20 pm  


